



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 41786 of 2025

Prahlad Gaund

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Vinod Kumar Singh Kushwaha
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. Learned counsel for the applicant submitted that though the F.I.R. was lodged on 03.07.2012 and the charge-sheet was filed on 13.01.2014, the applicant was arrested only on 24.04.2021 and, till date, charges have not been framed by the trial court.

2. Therefore, District Judge, Ghazipur is directed to submit a report on the following points :

(i) the total number of witnesses to be examined;

(ii) the present status of the trial; and

(iii) whether the applicant has been cooperating in the trial after his arrest.

3. The aforesaid reports shall be transmitted through e-mail to the High Court.

4. List this case on 01.05.2026

5. **Registrar (Compliance)** is directed to send a copy of this order to the **District Judge, Ghazipur**, for necessary compliance.

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal, J.)

April 6, 2026

SA