



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**  
**CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 41786 of 2025**

Prahlad Gaund

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

|                               |                              |
|-------------------------------|------------------------------|
| Counsel for Applicant(s)      | : Vinod Kumar Singh Kushwaha |
| Counsel for Opposite Party(s) | : G.A.                       |

---

**Court No. - 67**

**HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.**

1. In pursuance of the order of this Court dated 06.04.2026, a report dated 30.04.2026 was submitted by the CJM, Ghazipur, mentioning therein that the applicant was arrested on 24.04.2025, though the charge-sheet had been filed on 24.12.2013. It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicant that, till date, the matter could not be committed to the Court of Sessions for the reason that the co-accused Karmesh Gaud is lodged in Yerawada Central Prison, Pune, Maharashtra, and Warrant-B has also been issued on 21.05.2025 for his production. This reflects sheer negligence on the part of the concerned Magistrate.
  
2. Accordingly, the District Judge, Ghazipur is directed to seek an explanation from the concerned Magistrate as to why the present matter has not been committed to the Court of Sessions despite the expiry of more than one year. As on date, the facility of video conferencing is available at every stage, and therefore, instead of issuing summons, the proceedings ought to be conducted through video conferencing.
  
3. List this case along with report of District Judge, Ghazipur on 27.05.2026.
  
4. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the **District Judge, Ghazipur** through **Registrar (Compliance)**.

**(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal, J.)**

**May 1, 2026**

SA